


PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
FOR GEOTECHNICAL 
CONSTRUCTION 

A symposium 

presented at the 

Seventy-seventh Annual Meeting 

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR 

TESTING AND MATERIALS 

Washington, D.C., 23-28 June 1974 

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 584 

L. I. Stern and C. J. Dunnicliff 

symposium co-chairmen 

 liI 

List price $14.00 

04-.584000-38 

AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 
1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, Pa. 191.03 



�9 BY A M E R I C A N  SO C IE T Y  FOR T E ST IN G AND M A T E R I A L S  1975 
Library  of  Congress  Catalog Card Number :  75-3830 

NOTE 

The Society is not responsible, as a body, 
for the statements and opinions 

advanced in this publication. 

Printed in Baltimore, Md. 
August 1975 



Foreword 

The Symposium on Performance Monitoring for Geotechnical Construc- 
tion was presented at the Seventy-seventh Annual Meeting of the 
American Society for Testing and Materials held in Washington, D.C., 
23-28 June 1974. Committee D-18 on Soil and Rock for Engineering 
Purposes sponsored the symposium. L. I. Stern, Dames & Moore, and 
C. J. Dunnicliff, Soil & Rock Instrumentation, Inc., served as the 
symposium co-chairmen. 



Related 
ASTM Publications 

Performance of Deep Foundations, STP 444 (1969), $20.00, 04-444000-38 

Vibration Effects of Earthquakes on Soils and Foundations, STP 450 
(1969), $18.50, 04-450000-38 

Determination of the In Situ Modulus of Deformation of Rock, STP 477 
(1970), $19.25, 04-477000-38 



A Note of Appreciation 
to Reviewers 

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the 
unheralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose 
dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in reviewing 
the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publications 
is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM we 
acknowledge with appreciation their contribution. 

A S T M  Commi t tee  on Publ icat ions  



Editorial Staff 

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor 
Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor 

Charlotte E. Wilson, Senior Assistant Editor 
Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor 



Contents 

Introduction 1 

Monitoring Ground Movements Adjacent to an Excavation in 
Downtown C h i c a g o - - - R .  G. LUKAS AND D. E. ANDERSON 3 

Instrumentation 8 
Conclusions 19 

Monitoring of Two Braced Excavations in Chicago--- 
J. A. CUNNINGHAM AND L. D. CARPENTER 

Description of Sites 
Strain Instrumentation 
Comparison of Measured Forces with Design Forces 
Discussion of Strain Data 
Discussion of Strain Instrumentation 
Conclusions 

20 
21 
23 
25 
28 
29 
30 

Instrumentation of a 50-ft (15.2-m) Deep Braced Excavation-- 
G. E. BAUER 

Description of Excavation 
Instrumentation 
Calibration 
Factors Affecting Instrument Accuracy 
Evaluation of Instrumentation Performance 
Conclusions 

32 
33 
37 
42 
49 
54 
56 

Measurement of Strut Loads by Means of Vibrating-Wire Strain 
Gages---T. D. O'ROURKE AND E. J. CORDING 

Gage Construction 
Laboratory Investigation 
Field Investigation 
Factors Affecting Gage Performance 
Percentage Error and Special Characteristics of the Gages 
Design of Brace Load Instrumentation 
Load Measurements During Strut Removal 
Conclusions 

58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
67 
68 
72 
76 



Performance of Tied-Back Excavation at Water Tower Place--- 
J. p. GNAEDINGER, S. A. GILL, AND P. A. KEIM 

Site and Soil Conditions 
Construction Procedures 
Conclusions 

78 
79 
87 
97 

Excavation and Soldier Pile-Tremie Concrete (SPTC)Wall  In- 
strumentation and Monitoring ProgrammR. E. BROWN 100 

Project Information 101 
Program Objectives 101 
Program Development and Implementation 103 
Crack Survey 103 
Survey Monitoring 105 
Tiebacks 106 
Slope Indicator 107 
Conclusions and Recommendations 110 

Monitoring Consolidation Settlements of Soft Soils Induced by 
DewateringmA. PARTOS AND R. M. KOERNER 111 

Background Information 112 
Dewatering System 113 
Monitoring System 117 
Test Results and Analysis 121 
Evaluation of Monitoring System 123 

Modified Mat Foundation Design Over Soft Clay--C. N. BAKER, JR. 
AND F. P. WlESINGER 127 

Soil Investigation Program 128 
Soil Profile 129 
Analysis for Bearing Capacity and Settlement 129 
Structural Design Concepts of Foundations 132 
Instrumentation Program 133 
Construction Performance 134 
Conclusions 139 

Soil Strain Measurement Using Inductance Coil Method--E. T. SELIG 141 
Characteristics of Inductance Coil System 143 
Soil Compaction Measurement 146 
Soil-Structure Interaction 149 
Traffic-Induced Strains 150 
Conclusions 156 



Instrumentation of Large Buried Culverts---E. T. SELIG 
Kettle Creek Culverts 
Port Dover Culvert 
Thunder Bay Culvert 
Observations at Thunder Bay 
Summary of Experience 

159 
159 
164 
167 
175 
178 

Static and Dynamic Strain Measurements for Embankments--- 
R. J. DIETRICH AND J. R. SALLEY 

Embankment Design Considerations 
Instrumentation 
Performance to Date 
Summary 

182 
183 
184 
193 
193 




