PERFORMANCE MONITORING IOP GEOTECHNICAL CONSTRUCTION

STP 584



AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS

PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR GEOTECHNICAL CONSTRUCTION

A symposium
presented at the
Seventy-seventh Annual Meeting
AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR
TESTING AND MATERIALS
Washington, D.C., 23–28 June 1974

ASTM SPECIAL TECHNICAL PUBLICATION 584
L. I. Stern and C. J. Dunnicliff
symposium co-chairmen

List price \$14.00 04-584000-38



© BY AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING AND MATERIALS 1975 Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 75-3830

NOTE

The Society is not responsible, as a body, for the statements and opinions advanced in this publication.

Printed in Baltimore, Md. August 1975

Foreword

The Symposium on Performance Monitoring for Geotechnical Construction was presented at the Seventy-seventh Annual Meeting of the American Society for Testing and Materials held in Washington, D.C., 23–28 June 1974. Committee D-18 on Soil and Rock for Engineering Purposes sponsored the symposium. L. I. Stern, Dames & Moore, and C. J. Dunnicliff, Soil & Rock Instrumentation, Inc., served as the symposium co-chairmen.

Related ASTM Publications

Performance of Deep Foundations, STP 444 (1969), \$20.00, 04-444000-38

Vibration Effects of Earthquakes on Soils and Foundations, STP 450 (1969), \$18.50, 04-450000-38

Determination of the *In Situ* Modulus of Deformation of Rock, STP 477 (1970), \$19.25, 04-477000-38

A Note of Appreciation to Reviewers

This publication is made possible by the authors and, also, the unheralded efforts of the reviewers. This body of technical experts whose dedication, sacrifice of time and effort, and collective wisdom in reviewing the papers must be acknowledged. The quality level of ASTM publications is a direct function of their respected opinions. On behalf of ASTM we acknowledge with appreciation their contribution.

ASTM Committee on Publications

Editorial Staff

Jane B. Wheeler, Managing Editor
Helen M. Hoersch, Associate Editor
Charlotte E. Wilson, Senior Assistant Editor
Ellen J. McGlinchey, Assistant Editor

Contents

Introduction	
Monitoring Ground Movements Adjacent to an Excavation in Downtown Chicago—R. G. LUKAS AND D. E. ANDERSON	3
Instrumentation	8
Conclusions	19
Monitoring of Two Braced Excavations in Chicago—	
J. A. CUNNINGHAM AND L. D. CARPENTER	20
Description of Sites	2
Strain Instrumentation	23
Comparison of Measured Forces with Design Forces	25
Discussion of Strain Data	28
Discussion of Strain Instrumentation	29
Conclusions	30
Instrumentation of a 50-ft (15.2-m) Deep Braced Excavation—	
G. E. BAUER	32
Description of Excavation	33
Instrumentation	37
Calibration	42
Factors Affecting Instrument Accuracy	49
Evaluation of Instrumentation Performance	54
Conclusions	56
Measurement of Strut Loads by Means of Vibrating-Wire Strain	
Gages—T. D. O'ROURKE AND E. J. CORDING	58
Gage Construction	59
Laboratory Investigation	60
Field Investigation	61
Factors Affecting Gage Performance	62
Percentage Error and Special Characteristics of the Gages	67
Design of Brace Load Instrumentation	68
Load Measurements During Strut Removal	72
Conclusions	76

Performance of Tied-Back Excavation at Water Tower Place—		
J. P. GNAEDINGER, S. A. GILL, AND P. A. KEIM	78	
Site and Soil Conditions	79	
Construction Procedures	87	
Conclusions	97	
Excavation and Soldier Pile-Tremie Concrete (SPTC) Wall In-		
strumentation and Monitoring Program—R. E. BROWN	100	
Project Information	101	
Program Objectives	101	
Program Development and Implementation	103	
Crack Survey	103	
Survey Monitoring	105	
Tiebacks	106	
Slope Indicator	107	
Conclusions and Recommendations	110	
Monitoring Consolidation Settlements of Soft Soils Induced by		
Dewatering—A. PARTOS AND R. M. KOERNER	111	
Background Information	112	
Dewatering System	113	
Monitoring System	117	
Test Results and Analysis	121	
Evaluation of Monitoring System	123	
Modified Mat Foundation Design Over Soft Clay—C. N. BAKER, JR.		
AND F. P. WIESINGER	127	
Soil Investigation Program	128	
Soil Profile	129	
Analysis for Bearing Capacity and Settlement	129	
Structural Design Concepts of Foundations	132	
Instrumentation Program	133	
Construction Performance	134	
Conclusions	139	
Soil Strain Measurement Using Inductance Coil Method—E. T. SELIG	141	
Characteristics of Inductance Coil System	143	
Soil Compaction Measurement	146	
Soil-Structure Interaction	149	
Traffic-Induced Strains	150	
Conclusions	156	

Instrumentation of Large Buried Culverts—E. T. SELIG	159
Kettle Creek Culverts	159
Port Dover Culvert	164
Thunder Bay Culvert	167
Observations at Thunder Bay	175
Summary of Experience	178
Static and Dynamic Strain Measurements for Embankments—	
R. J. DIETRICH AND J. R. SALLEY	182
Embankment Design Considerations	183
Instrumentation	184
Performance to Date	193
Summary	193